Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of LeRoy held on Tuesday, July 25, 2023, at 7:00 PM in the Conference Room of the Town Hall, 48 Main Street LeRoy, New York.

Members Present:



Anthony Madau, Eileen Sherman, Antonio Madau





Mike Risewick - Code Enforcement
Recording Secretary:


Mary Margaret Ripley
Others Present:                                     
Lori Muehlig

Ron Uberty


Jenna Chadwick


Troyrod Smith

Chairman Anthony Madau called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM with the Pledge of Allegiance.
A MOTION was made to approve the meeting minutes from June 27, 2023 by Antonio Madau and seconded by Eileen Sherman. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Chairman Madau opened the Public Hearing for 8250 East Main Road at 7:01 PM.
Area Variance: Lori and Ryan Muehlig – 8250 East Main Road – Homeowner requesting a 45’ variance from rear set-back for the installation of a shed. Town of LeRoy zoning for a single-family home in an R&A zone requires a minimum rear setback of 50’. Placement of shed would be 5’ from rear lot line requiring a 45’ variance.
Neighbor, Mattingly Farms represented at the hearing by Ron Uberty stated that 5’ was just too close to the boundary line of Mattingly’s property which is farmed every year. The concern by Mattingly was farm equipment damaging the shed with stones or other debris that might be expelled by their farm equipment that would be tending their fields. Eileen Sherman asked about the existing buffer and how large it was.
After much discussion on MOTION by Chairman Madau and seconded by Eileen Sherman and passed unanimously to close the public hearing at 7:30 pm. 

A MOTION was made by Antonio Madau to table 8250 East Main Road to the end of the meeting to discuss further, seconded by Anthony Madau. All were in favor. Motion carried.
Chairman Madau opened the Public Hearing for 8464 Keeney Road at 7:34 PM.

Area Variance: Jenna Chadwick – 8464 Keeney Road – Homeowner requesting a 29’ variance from front set-back for a 20’ x 28’ addition. Town of LeRoy zoning for a single-family home in an R&A zone requires a minimum front setback of 75’. Placement of addition would be 46’ from the road requiring a 29’ variance.
With no other questions, concerns or public comment, on MOTION by Chairman Madau and seconded by Antonio Madau and passed unanimously to close the public hearing at 7:36 pm.

Area Variance Findings & Decision – Jenna Chadwick – 8464 Keeney Road
Area Variance Findings & Decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

1. Whether undesirable change would be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties:
Yes 
0
No 
3
2. Whether benefit sought by applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the variance:
Yes 
1
No 
2
3. Whether the requested variance is substantial:

Yes
3
No
0
4. Would the variance have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood:

Yes
0
No
3

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created:

Yes
3
No
0
The benefit to the applicant does outweigh the detriment to the neighborhood or community and therefore the variance is approved.
The ZBA further finds that a variance of 29’ from front set-back from Section 165-15E (2) of the Zoning Code is the minimum variance that should be granted in order to preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community because: it does not pose a detriment to the neighborhood.

Record of vote:

Aye

Nay

Anthony Madau

X 

Eileen Sherman

X

Antonio Madau

X

Chairman Madau opened the Public Hearing for 7334 Quinlan Road at 7:38 PM.

Area Variance: Troyrod Smith – 7334 Quinlan Road – Homeowner requesting a 40’ variance for the installation of a 10’ x 16’ shed in his backyard. Town of LeRoy zoning for a single-family home in an R&A zone requires a minimum rear setback of 50’. Placement of shed would be 10’ from rear lot line requiring a 40’ variance.
With no other questions, concerns or public comment, on MOTION by Chairman Madau and seconded by Antonio Madau and passed unanimously to close the public hearing at 7:39 pm.
Area Variance Findings & Decision – Troyrod Smith – 7334 Quinlan Road
Area Variance Findings & Decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

1. Whether undesirable change would be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties:

Yes 
0
No 
3
2. Whether benefit sought by applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the variance:

Yes 
2
No 
1
3. Whether the requested variance is substantial:

Yes
3
No
0
4. Would the variance have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood:

Yes
0
No
3
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created:

Yes
3
No
0

The benefit to the applicant does outweigh the detriment to the neighborhood or community and therefore the variance is approved.
The ZBA further finds that a variance of 40’ from rear set-back from Section 165-15E (2) of the Zoning Code is the minimum variance that should be granted in order to preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community because: it does not pose a detriment to the neighborhood
Record of vote:

Aye

Nay

Anthony Madau

X

 

Eileen Sherman

X

Antonio Madau

X


Chairman Madau re-opened the Public Hearing for 8250 East Main Road at 7:43 PM.

Area Variance: Lori and Ryan Muehlig – 8250 East Main Road – Homeowner requesting a 45’ variance from rear set-back for the installation of a shed. Town of LeRoy zoning for a single-family home in an R&A zone requires a minimum rear setback of 50’. Placement of shed would be 5’ from rear lot line requiring a 45’ variance.

More discussion regarding the proximity of the new shed to the Mattingly property line and past variances and building permits for the property were examined by the board. Muehlig’s deck and addition did have building permits and variances which helped the board make a determination.
With no other questions, concerns or public comment, on MOTION by Chairman Madau and seconded by Eileen Sherman and passed unanimously to close the public hearing at 8:02 pm.

Area Variance Findings & Decision – Lori and Ryan Muehlig - 8250 East Main Road
Area Variance Findings & Decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

1. Whether undesirable change would be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties:

Yes 
0
No 
3
2. Whether benefit sought by applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the variance:

Yes 
3
No 
0
3. Whether the requested variance is substantial:

Yes
3
No
0

4. Would the variance have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood:

Yes
3
No
0
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created:

Yes
3
No
0

The benefit to the applicant does outweigh the detriment to the neighborhood or community and therefore the variance is approved with conditions. Reasons: An alternative variance of 33’ from rear setback is maximum
The ZBA further finds that a variance of 33’ from rear set-back from Section 165-15E (2) of the Zoning Code is the minimum variance that should be granted in order to preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community because: The desired 45’ places the shed too close to neighboring property.
CONDITIONS: The ZBA finds the following conditions are necessary in order to minimize adverse impacts upon the neighborhood or community, for the following reasons:

Condition #1: The south side of the proposed shed should be no closer to rear line than existing deck.

Record of vote:

Aye

Nay

Anthony Madau

X

 

Eileen Sherman

X

Antonio Madau

X



Chairman Madau opened the Public Hearing for 6902 Britt Road at 8:12 PM.

Area Variance: Justin Morrison – 6902 Britt Road – Homeowner requesting a 7’ variance to replace an existing front porch with a larger porch. Town of LeRoy zoning for a single-family home in an R&A zone requires a minimum front setback of 75’. Placement of porch would be 68’ from front lot line requiring a 7’ variance.
With no other questions, concerns or public comment, on MOTION by Chairman Madau and seconded by Antonio Madau and passed unanimously to close the public hearing at 8:13 pm.
Area Variance Findings & Decision – Justin Morrison – 6902 Britt Road
Area Variance Findings & Decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

1. Whether undesirable change would be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties:

Yes 
0
No 
3
2. Whether benefit sought by applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the variance:

Yes 
0
No 
3
3. Whether the requested variance is substantial:

Yes
1
No
2
4. Would the variance have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood:

Yes
0
No
3
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created:

Yes
3
No
0

The benefit to the applicant does outweigh the detriment to the neighborhood or community and therefore the variance is approved.
The ZBA further finds that a variance of 7’ from front set-back from Section 165-15E (2) of the Zoning Code is the minimum variance that should be granted in order to preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community because: it does not pose a detriment to the neighborhood
Record of vote:

Aye

Nay

Anthony Madau

X

 

Eileen Sherman

X

Antonio Madau

X



With no further business to come before the Board, on MOTION by Antonio Madau and seconded by Eileen Sherman passed unanimously to adjourn at 8:21 PM.

Respectfully Submitted, Mary Margaret Ripley, Recording Secretary
